
City and County of San Frnncisco 
Office ofContrncl Administration, Purchasing Dcpnrlnrnnt 
City Hall, Room 430 
I Dr. Carlton n. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685 

Contract Modification 4 
Tire Lease and Associnted Service 

Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC 
1200 Firestone Pat'kway 
Akron, Ohio 44317 
Attn: Janet M. Dragg 
Emai I: brnggjanet@bfusa.com 

Date: 
Buyer's Name: 
Term Contract 
City Blanket No. 
Type: 
NTE Amount: 

November 30, 2012 
Pmnela Olivier 
71205 
BPSF00003534 
Indefinite quantity 
$9,500,000 

The history of this con1mct and its modifications is as follows: 

Stm•t Encl 
Motlificatlon date date Amount Other changes 

Originnl Contrnct Otl/01109 03131114 $5,000,000 

Modification ti l 04/01/10 03/31/J tl No Change Price changes for 2"d yenr 

Modification# 2 04/01/11 03/31/14 $8,500,000 P1·ice changes for 31
<1 ycm· 

Modification # 3 04/01/12 03/31/14 $8,500,000 Price changes for 41
" year 

Moclificntion # 4 12/10/12 03/31/14 $9,500,000 See below 

This modification 4 changes the contract llS follows: 

o Increases the NTE amount from $8,500,000 lo $9,500,000. 
o Update terms and conditions (See Attachment A) 

All other tenns and conditions remain the same, 

Approved by the City: 1P.f/I2() I/ ;y 
/7"'.1(/) '' ' /,,l ) Y ".' L ·;.1 1 · '/ <IV 

Jab For g, ~rec ,1~.1!!1,d,, 'urclrnser, OCA 
,_,,.,;,.-N /f • .1-'~~ 

Date 

Approved by Contmctor: 

Nnmc and Title: 

"-[,/ !~;;"-'-... 
Signntme 

1,1 .. -Jj - lJ}/z, 
Date 



Getting paid for goods and/or services from the City: 

Attachment A 
Contract 71205 
Modification 4 

1. Beghming January 2012, all City vendors receiving new contracts, contract 
renewals, or contract extensions must sign up to receive electronic payments through Paymode­
X, the City's third party service that provides Automated Clearing House (ACH) payments. 

2. Electronic payments arc processed every business day and are safe and secure. 

3. To sign up for elccti·onic payments, visit www.sfgov.org/ach. 

4. The following information is required to sign up: 

a. The enrollel' must be their company's authorized financial representative. 
b. The company's legal name, main telephone number and all physical and remittance 

addresses used by the company 
c. The company's U.S. federal employer identification number (EIN) 01· Social Security 

m11nbcr (if they are a sole proprietor) 
d. The company's bank account information, including routing and account numbers 

lfyou have questions, please email: ACI-LSupport@sfgov.org 


